[image: image1.jpg]



All Employment Network (EN) Listening Session 
April 4, 2013

Welcome - Nancy Sciabarrasi: 
On behalf of Bob Williams, Associate Commissioner, Office of Employment Support Programs (OESP), and Dan O’Brien, I welcome you to this listening session.
Comments, questions and responses

· Concern about the Timely Progress Reviews (TPR) and assignment letters: Not having a hard copy of previously submitted electronic material is somewhat frustrating. The utilization of repopulated information would be helpful when working with TPR within the Secure Provider Portal (Portal).  Is there an assignment letter backlog? 
Response: Currently, there is no backlog pertaining to assignment letters. We request an email be sent to ENoperations@yourtickettowork.com to address any situations. 
· Has the email letter regarding not requiring uploading Individual Work Plans (IWP) been developed and forwarded to Employment Networks (EN)? 

Response: We are currently working with OESP and will provide additional information as updates occur. 

· An organization has two Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) numbers and would like to move their Ticket operations from one DUNS to the other. What is the best way to do that?  

Response: Any EN contemplating changing their DUNS number should contact the EN Contracts team at ENContracts@ssa.gov.
· We are hopeful the performance indicators are not going to be compared with prior year comparisons due to providing the “wrong picture” and may produce ill effects on our business model.  

Response: OESP is not taking any action against any EN based on performance indicators this year, due to benchmarking attempts and establishing a base line. We’re not comparing any year to any previous year at his time. 

· Will there be an opportunity to “catch up” regarding TPRs that have been posted to the Portal? 

Response: There was a timing situation with the displaying of the information. Since then, the information has been corrected to accurately reflect the process.  No “catch up” will be necessary on the part of the EN. 

· In what ways will the suggestion offered by the National Employment Network Association (NENA) regarding the accuracy of the Performance Measures be taken into account?  

Response: OESP continues to work on the suggestions and recommendations received by NENA. 

· Is there a minimum and maximum of Tickets needed to be assigned to an EN? 

Response: No, we are only using 10 tickets as a benchmark ensuring the EN has customers to begin the employment process and meeting the goals and objectives of the Ticket to Work program.

· How might an EN recoup out of pocket expense (e.g. computers) prior to a Ticket payment being received?

Response: The Ticket to Work program was developed as an outcome based program, meaning the performance is the payment and there is no direct reimbursement for ancillary services or products.

· Is there a way for the Ticket to Work program to provide funding allowing for training or education opportunities?  

Response: No. [Several suggestions were offered to partner with the local Workforce/Work Investment Act funds, community colleges, Goodwills or your State Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) agency. As well as any and all applicable Social Security Administration (SSA) work incentives.] Mr. Williams suggested a follow-up discussion will occur pertaining to an effective practice(s) regarding this subject. 
SSA: What is the percentage of individuals being served that require/are requesting training opportunities? 

EN Response: 100 percent of the people who we serve need some type of training assistance. 

Would it help if we (Dan O’Brien asking the question) would select people who desire training and send you a list who already think they have the skills they need and may only need additional placement assistance? 

Yes, absolutely.  
Are you saying there would not be any left if we provided the list? (Individual never answered the question.)  Is the beneficiary call center referring individuals to your organization? 

Yes, they are coming from all types of referral sources, including self referrals. 
Chat line
Individual Work Plan (IWP) Receipt Confirmation Emails

Q: Is there any new information regarding the IWP Receipt Confirmation emails that we were receiving? Is that something that has been discontinued? 

A: The IWP Receipt Confirmation emails have been discontinued for now. Please contact your Account Specialist and they can assist you with what your next step should be for payment.

Certification Of Services (COS)
Q: Wondering what to do in this situation, if there is anything we can do. We have a ticket assigned with a client, which no longer works with us. We have received milestone payment for her prior to ending services with us, but then received automatic payments through outcome 10, now that a Certification Statement is needed for outcome 11 and the client no longer works with us are we done receiving payments? 

A: Please contact your Account Specialist and they can assist you with what your next step should be for payment.
Beneficiary Calls

Q: My calls from beneficiaries interested in the Ticket program have decreased for the past 2-3 months. Is Operations Support Manager (OSM) still performing Robo Calls or other marketing methods to beneficiaries? Are other ENs experiencing slow down of contacts from beneficiaries? I used to get minimum of 10 calls a week and now lucky if I receive 2 calls per week!!! 

A: My activity was way down last month

A: Same here. Wondering what's going on. Is it due to people not interested any longer in program or less marketing?
A: It is slowing for me to but I have work to fill the gap

A: I'm filling the gap other ways. Doing more local marketing.

A: We had a half-page article and beautiful picture in the local Sunday paper on the front page of the business section about the Ticket to Work program, interview with EN, beneficiary and employer. The phones were ringing off the hook and we had many, many walk-ins. Contact your local paper.

A: Yes I've been moving my focus to a more dependable funding source that is quite lower but dependable. I have continually lost client interest and money each month. I think the program needs some new marketing strategies nationally.
Beneficiary Training

Q: Our EN partners with other community agencies that provide the necessary training. It is one way we leverage our funding and expand our partner base. 

A: You can use this as part of your Ticket to Work goals of leveraging and blending/braiding.
A: Don’t forget a valuable community partner...your local American Job Center, many who are ENs and I am sure would be willing to partner with other ENs in their community.
A: Our Workforce Center offers basic computer training and has many other courses to utilize for beneficiaries training purposes. Our local Workforce Center also sponsors On-the-Job Training (OJT) opportunities to assist with 50% wage reimbursement to the employer if OJT assignment is an option.

A: You may want to try partnering with One-Stops for Workforce Investment Act training funds.

A: One-Stop centers are glad to work with ENs as well as departments of rehabilitation.
PASS

Q: I am not familiar with PASS; would someone please give me the full name?
A: Plan to Achieve Self Support/Sufficiency.

A: There's information in the Red Book about PASS. Red Book and other resources for beneficiaries: http://www.chooseworkttw.net/library/resources-materials-beneficiaries.html

Partnerships

Q: There is the option of partnering with the State VR agency, but you have to keep in mind that you may have to unassign the Ticket to refer to the State VR agency to get training for the beneficiary. 

A: Yes, this may mean that Phase 1 payments may be gone, but if you feel that the person can reach Substantial Gainful Activity (SGA), you can pick up the Ticket after VR closure.

A: I hear a lot of people talking about partnerships, especially with one-stops. As the caller said, he has already tried that and found no money there like we have not been successful here in Arizona either. I'm glad that some in other states are finding this useful. I wonder how many people need training and get it that way. I always look at the big picture. It is certainly a significant need.

A: The other issue with State VR agencies is that they have to believe that the beneficiary is medically able to do the job and may veto paying for training, even if the beneficiary's doctor approves it.
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